0/0

CHB/Returns Corres/Adm/2024

1W 14 April 2025



To
The Member Secretary
Odisha State Pollution Control Board
Bhubaneswar

# SUBMISSION OF BMW ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2024: IN FORM-IV AND FORM-1 CARE HOSPITALS BHUBANESWAR

Dear Sir,

- Attached herewith please find the annual report of Bio Medical Waste generation duly signed by the Head of the Institution for the period from 01 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 in respect of Care Hospitals (A Unit of Quality Care India Ltd) situated at Plot No. 324(P), Prachi Enclave, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar.
  - (a) Form-IV (see rule 13) annual report for the year 2024 Duly filled up form in respect of the Care Hospital BBSR is attached herewith for the period from 01 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 alongwith the butterfly HCF reports, minutes of HICC meeting of different dates of the year 2024 and attendance sheets.
  - (b) Form-I (see rule 4(o), 5(I) and 15 (2) Accident 2024- Duly completed Form-1 submitted herewith mentioning 02 accident and incident occurred with regards to BMW for the period from 01 January 2024 to 31 December 2024.
- 2. Forwarded for your information please.

Thanks & Regards

yours sincerely,

(R Sanjeev Pillai)
Assistant General Manager Administration

Care Hospitals Bhubaneswar

Encls: Form-IV and form-I

S.P.C. BOARD
BHUBANESWAL

QUALITY CARE INDIA LIMITED

CIN: U85110TC1992FLC014728

evercare group

CARE Hospitats, Bhubaneswar: Unit No. 42, Plot No. 324 [P], Near Prachi Enclave, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, Odisha - 751016

## Form - IV (See rule 13) ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2024

[To be submitted to the prescribed authority on or before 30th June every year for the period from Januaryto December of the preceding year, by the occupier of health care facility (HCF) or common bio-medical waste treatment facility (CBWTF)]

SI.	Particulars		HIZIKENDE SE
1.,	Particulars of the Occupier	.:	
	(i) Name of the authorised person (occupier or operator of facility)		MR KISLAY ANAND Hospital Chief Operation Officer Care Hospitals Bhubaneswar
	(ii) Name of HCF or CBMWTF	3	Care Hospital (A Unit of quality Care India Ltd), Bhubaneswar
	(iii) Address for Correspondence	3.00	Plot No. 324(P), Prachi Enclave, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, Odisha -751016
	(iv) Address of Facility		As mentioned above
	(v)Tel. No. Fax. No	1	0674-6565656
	(vi) E-mail ID		feedbackbbsr@carehospitals.com info@carehospitals.com
	(vii) URL of Website		www.carehospitals.com
	(viii) GPS coordinates of HCF or CBMWTF		
	(ix) Ownership of HCF or CBMWTF	13	PRIVATE
	(x). Status of Authorisation under the Bio-Medical Waste (Management and Handling) Rules		Authorisation No.: 4027/SPCB/Auth/313/2020/IND-IV BW-2644.,valid up to 31 March 2025 (applied for renewal on 15 Jan 25, it is under process.)
	(xi). Status of Consents under Water Act and Air Act		Valid up to: 31 March 2025. (Applied for renewal on 15 Jan 25, i is under process.)
2.	Type of Health Care Facility	*	Multispeciality Private Hospital
	(i) Bedded Hospital	1	No. of Beds:230
	(ii) Non-bedded hospital  (Clinic or Blood Bank or Clinical Laboratory or Research Institute or Veterinary Hospital or any other)	13	N/A
	(iii) License number and its date of expiry		CE Licence valid upto 28 Sep 2028
3.	Details of CBMWTF	7	N/A
	(i) Number healthcare facilities covered by CBMWTF	4	N/A

	(ii) No of beds covered by CBMWTF	Lossie II	4	N/A			
	(iii) Installed treatment and disposal of CBMWTF:	capacity of		N/A Kg per day			
	(iv) Quantity of biomedical waste treated by CBMWTF	or disposed	4	N/A Kg/day			
1.	Quantity of waste generated or disposed in Kg per annum (on monthly average basis)		:	Yellow Category: 13478.163 Kg (Monthly -1123.180Kg)			
	For the period from 01 Jan 2024 to 31 Dec 2024 (Total 240798.118 Kg)			Red Category : 15438.731 Kg (Monthly -1286.56Kg)			
				White: 955.676 Kg (Monthly-79.63 Kg)			
				Blue Category: 7692.548 Kg (Monthly -641.04Kg)			
ï				General Solid waste: 203233 Kg (Monthly-16936.08 Kg)			
5	Details of the Storage, treatment, transpor		ssing	and Disposal Facility; N/A			
	(i) Details of the on-site storage	: Size	- 1				
	facility	Capac	ity:				
		Provis	ion o	of on-site storage : (cold storage o			
		any other provision)					
	disposal facilities	20/07/2003	of treat	tment No Cap Quantity of acit treatedo unit y t s Kg/ disposed in Kg per annum			
		CASSAGE CONTRACT	Incinerators Plasma				
		1000		autoclaves			
			rowaye roelaye				
			dder				
	dest Shar enca con Dec Che disir		dle tip	cutter or			
			royer				
			rps ipsulati irete pi				
			p buria				
			mical				
			nfection	m:			
			other t	ireatment			
		equi	pment				
	(iii) Quantity of recyclable wastes sold to authorized recyclers after treatment in kg per annum.	: Red C	atego	ory (Like Plastic, glass etc) N/A			



	(iv) No of vehicles used for collection and transportation of biomedical Waste	*	07 vehicle of Sani Clean Pvt Ltd	
	(v) Details of incineration ash and ETP sludge generated and disposed during the treatment of wastes in Kg per annum		Quantity Where generated disposed	
	(vi) Name of the Common Bio- Medical Waste Treatment Facility Operator through which wastes are disposed of	* *	Sani Clean Pvt Ltd	
	(vii) List of member HCF not handed over bio-medical waste.		N/A	
6	Do you have bio-medical waste management committee? If yes, attach minutes of the meetings held during the reporting period		Yes it is being included and conducted combindly in Hospital Infection and Prevention and control committee whenever it is conducted.	
7	Details trainings conducted on BMW			
	(i) Number of trainings conducted on BMW Management.		36	
	(ii) number of personnel trained		250	
	(iii) number of personnel trained at the time of induction		110	
	(iv) number of personnel not undergone any training so far		NIL	
	(v) whether standard manual for training is available?		Yes	
	(vi) any other information)		N/A	
8	Details of the accident occurred during the year		2 (major accident is none, needle stick injury is 02)	
	(i) Number of Accidents occurred		2	
	(ii) Number of the persons affected		2	
	(iii) Remedial Action taken (Please attach details if any)		Details attached.	
	(iv) Any Fatality occurred, details.		Nil	
9.	Are you meeting the standards of air Pollution from the incinerator? How many times in last year could not met the standards?		N/A	
	Details of Continuous online emission monitoring systems installed		N/A	



10	Liquid waste generated and treatment methods in place. How many timesyou have not met the standards in a year?		
11	Is the disinfection method or sterilization meeting the log 4 standards? How many times you have not met the standards in a year?		Yes always met the standard.
12	Any other relevant information	<b>20</b> 元	N/A

Certified that the above report is for the period from 01 January 2024 to 31 December 2024.

M/s. Quality Care India Ltd.

Care Hose Blandtory war

Name and Signature of the Head of the Institution

Date: 14 April 2025

Place: Care Hospital Bhubaneswar

### FORM - 1 [ (See rule 4(o), 5(i) and

#### 15 (2)] ACCIDENT

#### REPORTING

1.	Date and time of accident: 27 June 2024 (0319PM
	25 Nov 2024 (0200AM)
	16 Jan 2025 (0600AM)

- Type of Accident : Needle stick injury (Clinical)
- 3. Sequence of events leading to accident : Mishandling
- Has the Authority been informed immediately :Yes
- 5. The type of waste involved in accident : Bio Waste Medical
- 6. Assessment of the effects of the accidents on human health and the environment: Human
- 7. Emergency measures taken: Yes
- Steps taken to alleviate the effects of accidents: Yes
- Steps taken to prevent the recurrence of such an accident: Regular classes are being imparted to have awareness and training also to abstain from mishandling.
- 10. Does you facility has an Emergency Control policy? Yes. As and when the incidents happens the hospital infection team is alerted and they do the needful action to control the after affects of the injury and treatment /counselling is given. SOP is followed strictly.

Date:

April 2025

Place: Bhubaneswar